AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL OR EXPERT SERVICES CONTRACT NO. 37251

PORTLAND STREETCAR LOOP PROJECT

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL PLANNING

This Amendment No. 2 modifies the Agreement (City/PSI Agreement #37251) for Professional Services between the City of Portland (City) and Portland Streetcar, Inc. (PSI or Contractor) dated April 9, 2007.

RECITALS

Whereas, the solicitation documents and City/PSI Agreement #37251 provide that future amendment(s) would be negotiated for additional project management services through final design and construction of the Project, subject to successful negotiation of terms and additional funding being provided to the Portland Streetcar Loop Project (Project); and

Whereas, funding sources for the estimated $146.915 million Project cost have been identified including $27.182 million tax increment funds from the Convention Center, Central Eastside and River District Urban Renewal Areas, $20 million Oregon Lottery Funds appropriated by the Oregon Legislature during its FY07-08 session, $15 million from an LID formed by the City Council in September 2007; $6 million in City Transportation System Development Charge (TSDC) funds, $3.733 million in allocated federal Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program (MTIP) funds and $75 million from a Federal Transit Administration (FTA) “Small Starts” capital grant; and

Whereas, on September 9, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution 36531 committing the City to provide the required local match to the $75 million federal FTA Small Starts capital grant; and

Whereas, the President’s FY08-09 budget submitted to Congress in February 2008 includes $50 million during FY08-09 for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project; and

Whereas, FTA will support the FY08-09 allocation in the President’s budget and subsequent annual appropriations for a $75 million total under an FTA Small Starts grant, subject to the Project meeting their project cost effective measure known as Transit System User Benefit (TSUB) rating, with a “medium” or higher score by June 30, 2008; and

Whereas, the Portland Streetcar Loop Project, reportedly the first inner-City Streetcar project to receive a TSUB rating, has not yet achieved the minimum “medium” benchmark; and

Whereas, TriMet, Metro and the City have been working to complete the numerous FTA steps in their grant approval process, including adjustments to the assumptions used in calculating the TSUB rating, and are optimistic that the FTA requirements can be met by the June 30, 2008 deadline and/or a Congressional appropriation will be approved in the FY08-09 federal budget; and

Whereas, recently, the Portland Development Commission (PDC) completed an initial Project Risk Assessment with findings that the Project Conceptual Design Phase estimated cost and budget are reasonable and within acceptable risk parameters; and

Whereas, if Final Design work does not commence by September 30, 2008, the resulting overall Project schedule delay may significantly increase the estimated Project cost due to inflation and consultant startup costs; and

Whereas, currently $1 million of the federal MTIP funds allocated to the City for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project is available for management, design and engineering services; and

Whereas, the City and PSI have agreed to a scope of services and budget for designing the Project with an initial Construction Grant Application Phase providing for continuation of the effort to obtain FTA and/or Congressional approval of the federal grant while minimizing the commitment of Project funds for design until after the federal approvals are obtained, which hopefully will be forthcoming by June 30, 2008.

AGREEMENT

1.
Scope of Services.  Consultant shall carry out professional services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment.

2.
Maximum Compensation.  The total Maximum Compensation provided for in the City/PSI Agreement will be increased by $300,000 for the Construction Grant Application Phase services; and $500,000 for the Final Design Phase services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment, increasing the total Maximum Compensation from $520,000 to $1,320,000.

3.
Authorization.  The Construction Grant Application Phase services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment are authorized with the approval of this Amendment No. 2.  The Final Design services set out in Exhibit A -- Scope of Services to this Amendment shall not commence until a Notice to Proceed for the Final Design services has been authorized by the City Commissioner of Public Works and the Chief Administrative Officer of the City Office of Management and Finance once they have established substantial confidence that the grant from the FTA will be authorized.

4.
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CITY/PSI AGREEMENT AS AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED.  

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AGREED TO THIS ____ DAY OF ____________ 2008:

APPROVALS:

CITY OF PORTLAND
PORTLAND STREETCAR, INC.

By: ____________________________
By: ____________________________


Sam Adams

Michael Powell


Commissioner of Public Utilities

Chair, Board of Directors

By: ____________________________



Gary Blackmer



City Auditor


APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: ____________________________
By: ____________________________


Mark Moline

Christopher P. Thomas


Deputy City Attorney



Exhibit A

PORTLAND STREETCAR LOOP PROJECT

PROJECT MANAGEMENT & FINANCIAL PLANNING

SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.
Construction Grant Application Phase

1.
Construction Grant Application.  Assist in the preparation and submission of a Project Construction Grant Application to Federal Transit Administration (FTA).

2.
Federal Funding Approval.  Work with the City, TriMet, Metro, FTA and members of Congress in completing the federal Environmental process including an FTA Finding Of No Significant Impact (FONSI), refining the FTA Transit System User Benefit (TSUB) ratio calculation, gaining approval of the Project Construction Grant Application under the FTA Small Starts Program and a Congressional funding appropriation for final design and construction of the Project.

3.
Milwaukie Light Rail.  Coordinate the design of the Streetcar terminus at OMSI with the Milwaukie Light Rail Project at the east end of the proposed Willamette River Light Rail Bridge being designed by TriMet and Metro

4.
McLoughlin Overpass.  Work with Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) representatives to resolve issues and modifications required in the design of the ongoing ODOT McLoughlin overpass reconstruction project to accommodate a bridge for the Streetcar over the Union Pacific Railroad to the OMSI terminus.

5.
Railroad Agreement.  Negotiate necessary agreement(s) with Union Pacific Railroad for the design of and a permit for building the Streetcar Bridge over Union Pacific property and their freight railroad lines between McLoughlin Blvd. and OMSI.

6.
Broadway Bridge.  Work with Multnomah County representatives to resolve remaining design issues and modifications required for the Streetcar to operate on the Broadway Bridge.

7.
Intergovernmental Agreements.  Assist in preparation and approval of Intergovernmental Agreements (IGAs), City Council Resolution and Ordinances, agreements, applications, and other documents necessary to obtain approval of the a Project Capital and Operating Finance Plan, authorization for bidding or negotiating construction and procurement contracts and approval of contract awards.

8.
Estimated Cost Changes.  Continue analyzing the Project design and operations to identify any cost reductions or increases.  Update the capital and operating cost estimates based on new information and notify the City and other project participants of any changes.

9.
Pearl District Alignment. Continue working with the Pearl District Neighborhood group to resolve the Streetcar alignment between N.W. 10th, 11th, Lovejoy and Northrup and the Broadway Bridge; and the Pearl District transportation plan being developed by the City and neighborhood.

10.
Oregon Streetcar Grant Application.  Assist the City with drafting and submitting the formal funding request to ODOT for the Oregon Streetcar Grant Funds authorized by the Oregon State Legislature and with drafting and issuing the RFP for the procurement of Oregon built streetcars for the Project consistent with City and ODOT requirements.

11.
Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) Selection.  Work with City staff to develop and issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for a CM/GC for the Project.  Assist the City with developing appropriated contract terms, incorporating federal requirements and other elements of the RFP to meet City and federal requirements.

12.
Vehicle Engineering Selection Process.  Assist the City in developing and implementing a selection process for a consultant to provide design review engineering and manufacturing oversight required for procurement of Streetcar vehicles.

13.
ODOT Overpasses. Work with ODOT representatives for design of streetcar track and electrification installations on ODOT-owned structures crossing Interstate 5 at N.E. Broadway and Weilder and Interstate 84 at N.E. Grand and MLK Jr. Blvd.
B.
Final Design Phase

1.
Coordination Meetings.  Schedule and manage weekly Project team meetings of the design engineering consultants monitoring progress and endeavoring to achieve consistency of their work with Streetcar design, construction and operational standards and other City and federal requirements.  Prepare and promptly distribute minutes of meetings.

2.
Schedule.  Develop a preliminary Project schedule recommending bench mark dates for beginning and completing critical activities and tasks during the Final Design Engineering, bidding and negotiations of construction and vehicle and equipment procurement contracts; construction, fabrication and delivery of all Project components; system testing; startup and commencement of Streetcar revenue service.

3.
Budget.  Prepare and monitor the Final Design Phase Budget endeavoring to keep expenditures within the budgeted funds.  Review and approve project management, design engineer and other consultant invoices for conformance with approved agreements and amendments.  Prepare and distribute monthly reports setting out line item expenditures for each consultant and element of work, increases or decreases in projected costs, probable cost to complete and other information needed to track budget adherence.

4.
Utility Construction and Relocation.  Coordinate and monitor progress of the design of the construction and relocation of public and private utilities in conflict with the Streetcar track slab by conducting regular meetings with utility representatives.  In particular, monitor any changes in the scope of utility construction and relocation work that will result in changes in the capital cost being paid for by the Project.

5.
Construction/Community Relations Plan.  Work with the City, Project construction team and others to develop a recommended Project Construction/ Community Relations Plan designed to minimize impact of construction on properties, businesses and residences adjacent to the construction area; and on the general public.  The Plan shall include requirements that will be incorporated into the construction Contract Documents regarding maintenance of pedestrian, bike, truck and general vehicular traffic; access to properties; signage, barricades and other temporary facilities; construction staging and phasing; construction area cleanliness and maintenance and other appropriate elements.  The Plan shall also include details of a Community Relations Program to be carried out during construction that will keep the public informed in advance of construction activities and provide a structure for rapidly processing complaints, conflicts and problems. 

6.
Construction Contract Solicitations.  Assist in preparing resolutions, ordinance and other documents required by the City for soliciting and awarding bids or qualification based proposals for construction of the Project and procurement of Streetcar vehicles and equipment; awarding contracts.

7.
Public Agency Liaison.  Provide liaison between the Project consultant team and City bureaus and other public agencies including TriMet, Metro, FTA and others.

8.
Project Records. Maintain Project documents including agreements, amendments, City Council resolutions and ordinances, meeting minutes, notices, correspondence, invoices, drawings and other all other Project records.

9.
Startup Plan.  Prepare a preliminary Startup Plan for vehicle and system testing and commencement of Streetcar revenue service on the completed line including staffing, organization, equipment and facility requirements.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CITY/PSI AGREEMENT (#37251) – page 1 of 6 

